

March 9, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9489 0090 0027 6060 6522 78

Honorable Marco McClendon, Mayor City of West Memphis, West Memphis Utilities Commission P.O. Box 1868 West Memphis, AR 72301

RE: NPDES Permit No. AR0022039, AFIN 18-00879 **Executed Consent Administrative Order LIS 20-134**

Dear Mayor McClendon,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 20-134. The Director signed the Order on March 5, 2020. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about March 25, 2020. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be April 25, 2020.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 20-134, the City of West Memphis has agreed to:

- Pay a civil penalty of \$4,000.00 by April 25, 2020.
- Submit a revised Corrective Action Plan (CAP) by April 25, 2020.
- Submit a WWTF Recommended Hydraulic Improvement Report by April 25, 2020.
- Submit justification, developed by a Professional Engineer, for the selected design storm event and the potential for that selected design to eliminate capacity related SSOs and minimize peak flows at the WWTF by May 25, 2020.
- Submit the next semi-annual progress report on the revised CAP by June 30, 2020.
- Submit a certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer (P.E.) stating that corrective actions listed in the revised CAP submitted by April 25, 2020, have been completed, on or before December 31, 2023.

Please refer to CAO LIS 20-134 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0056 or by email at Danielle.harbin@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Danielle Harbin

Danielle Harbin **Enforcement Analyst** Office of Water Quality

Cc: Todd Pedersen, General Manager, <u>tpedersen@citywm.com</u> Tim Verner, P.E., Fisher and Arnold, <u>tverner@fisherarnold.com</u>

> **Division of Environmental Quality** 5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118-5137 adeq.state.ar.us